

No. 07-2631

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES,
Petitioner-Appellant**

v.

**TEXTRON INC. and Subsidiaries,
Respondent-Appellee**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

**NATHAN J. HOCHMAN
Assistant Attorney General**

**RICHARD T. MORRISON
Deputy Assistant Attorney General**

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361

DAVID I. PINCUS (202) 514-2913

ROBERT W. METZLER (202) 514-3938

JUDITH A. HAGLEY (202) 514-8126

First Circuit Bar No. 54285

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

Of Counsel:

ROBERT CLARK CORRENTE

United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdictional statement

Statement of the issues

Statement of the case

Statement of the facts

A. Background

B. The summons

C. The summons-enforcement proceeding

1. Textron's tax-accrual workpapers
2. Relationship of tax reserves to litigation
3. Textron's sharing of its tax-accrual analysis with E&Y
4. E&Y's workpapers
5. IRS's use of tax-accrual workpapers

D. District Court opinion

Summary of argument

Argument:

I. The District Court erred as a matter of law in determining that the tax-accrual workpapers prepared by a public corporation for a regular financial audit required by federal securities laws are protected by the work-product doctrine from disclosure in response to an IRS summons

Standard of review

A. Introduction

1. IRS summons enforcement
2. The work-product doctrine
3. Tax-accrual workpapers

B. The District Court's determination that Textron's tax-accrual workpapers are protected work product misapplies the Supreme Court's *Arthur Young* decision, which determined that essentially identical information in an independent auditor's files was subject to an IRS summons

C. The District Court's work-product ruling conflicts with this Court's work-product test

D. Affirming the District Court would create a direct (and unnecessary) conflict with the Fifth Circuit

II. Alternatively, the District Court erred in concluding that Textron's disclosure of its tax-accrual analysis to an independent auditor did not waive work-product protection

Standard of Review

A. E&Y is a potential adversary as well as a potential conduit to potential adversaries

B. The District Court's contrary determination cannot withstand scrutiny

III. The District Court erred in concluding that Textron satisfied the requirements for invoking the attorney-client and §7525 privileges

Standard of Review

IV. The District Court erred in not enforcing the summons with respect to E&Y's workpapers

Standard of Review

Conclusion

Certificate of Compliance
Certificate of Service
Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alamo Nat'l Bank v. Commissioner,
95 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. 1938)
Cavallaro v. United States,
284 F.3d 236 (1st Cir. 2002)
Coastal State Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)
Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp. Billing Practices Lit., In re,
293 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2002)
Delaney, Migdail & Young, Chtd. v. IRS,
826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987)
Diasonics Sec. Lit., In re,
1986 WL 53402 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 1986)
Griffith v. Davis,
161 F.R.D. 687 (C.D. Cal. 1995)
Keeper of the Records (XYZ Corp.), In re
348 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2003)
Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int'l, Inc.,
237 F.R.D. 176 (N.D. Ill. 2006)
Maine v. Dep't of Interior,
298 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002)
Medinol, Ltd. v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
214 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)
Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr. v. Thompson,
380 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2004)
Merrill Lynch & Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.,
229 F.R.D. 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)
Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Murray Sheet Metal Co.,
967 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1992).
Pfizer Inc. Sec. Lit., In re,

1993 WL 561125 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 1993)
Raytheon Sec. Lit., In re,
218 F.R.D. 354 (D. Mass. 2003)
Ricoh Co. v. Aeroflex Inc.,
219 F.R.D. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)
Royal Ahold Sec. & ERISA Lit., In re,
230 F.R.D. 433 (D. Md. 2005).
Simon v. G.D. Searle & Co.,
816 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1987) .
Tribune Co. v. Commissioner,
125 T.C. 110 (2005)
United States v. Adlman,
134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998)
United States v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
623 F.2d 720 (1st Cir. 1980)
United States v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
623 F.2d 725 (1st Cir. 1980)
United States v. Arthur Young & Co.
465 U.S. 805 (1984)
36-38, 40-44, 46, 56, 61,
United States v. Arthur Young & Co.
677 F.2d 211 (2d Cir. 1982),
rev'd, 465 U.S. 805 (1984)
United States v. Bisanti,
414 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 2005)
United States v. Bisceglia,
420 U.S. 141 (1975)
United States v. Bump,
605 F.2d 548 (10th Cir. 1979)
United States v. ChevronTexaco Corp.,
241 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2002).
United States v. El Paso Co.,
682 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1982), *cert. denied,*
466 U.S. 944 (1984)

United States v. Frederick,
182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999).

United States v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank,
437 U.S. 298 (1978)

United States v. Lawn Builders of New England, Inc.,
856 F.2d 388 (1st Cir. 1988)

United States v. MIT,
129 F.3d 681 (1st Cir. 1997)

United States v. Noall,
587 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1978)

United States v. Powell,
379 U.S. 48 (1964)

United States v. Price Waterhouse & Co.,
515 F. Supp. 996 (N.D. Ill. 1981)

United States v. Rockwell Int'l,
897 F.2d 1255 (3d Cir. 1990)

United States v. Roxworthy,
457 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006)

Statutes:

15 U.S.C.:

§78j-1

§78l

§78m

26 U.S.C.:

§7402

§7525

§7602

§7604

28 U.S.C.:

§1291

§1340

§1345

§2107

Miscellaneous:

1 Internal Revenue Manual (CCH) §4024.4 (May 14, 1981)
17 C.F.R. §210
AICPA Code of Professional Conduct, Section 301, AICPA
Professional Standards (CCH) (1993)
Donald Alexander & Brian Gleicher, IRS Procedures: Examinations and
Appeals, BNA Tax
Management Portfolio (2007)
Announcement 84-46, 1984-18 I.R.B. 18
Announcement 2002-63, 2002-2 C.B. 72
Fed. R. App. P. 4
Fed. R. Civ. P.
Rule 26
Rule 34
Notice 2005-13, 2005-1 C.B. 630
Treas. Reg. §1.6011-4(b)(2)
Wright & Graham, 23 Fed Prac. & Proc.: Evidence
§5427 (1980)
Wright, Miller & Marcus, 8 Fed. Prac. & Pro.: Civil 2d
§2024 (1994)
